                                                                    July 9, 1997

M. Trista Campbell

City of Baldwin Park

14403 East Pacific Avenue

Baldwin Park, California  91706

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-188
Dear Ms. Campbell:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION

Do the mass mailing provisions prohibit an article in the Baldwin Park NOW about 

Mr. Núñnez, a director of a city department, who is also an elected member of the school board?

                                                                   CONCLUSION

Yes.  Since Mr. Núñnez is affiliated with one of the agencies that produces and sends the mass mailing, the mass mailing provisions prohibit any article that “features” Mr. Núñnez. 
                                                                         FACTS

You edit the city section of a newspaper, the Baldwin Park NOW.  The paper is funded and published by the City of Baldwin Park, the Baldwin Park Chamber of Commerce and the Baldwin Park Unified School District.  The free paper is sent unsolicited to all residents of the City of Baldwin Park.  

Mr. Ralph Núñnez is the Director of Recreation and Community Services for the City of Baldwin Park and is an elected member on the Baldwin Park Unified School District Board (“board”). You would like to write an article for the newspaper about Mr. Núñnez in his capacity as the Director of Recreation and Community Services. 
                                                                      ANALYSIS
Section 89001, as implemented by Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed), prohibits a mass mailing
 sent at public expense if all of the following criteria apply:

“(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2)  The item sent either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”

(Regulation 18901(a).)

Subdivision (c) of the regulation gives the following definitions: 

“(1)  Elected officer affiliated with the agency means an elected officer who is a member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof such as a committee, or who has supervisory control over the agency, or who appoints one or more members of the agency.

(2) Features an elected officer means the item mailed includes the elected officer’s photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.”

Mr. Núñnez  is the Director of Recreation and Community Services for the City of Baldwin Park and is also an elected member of the school board.  You would like to write an article in the Baldwin Park NOW about Mr. Núñnez in his capacity as the director of the city recreation department.  However, he is also an elected school board member and, as such, is affiliated with one of the agencies (the school district) which is producing and sending the mass mailing.  Since NOW is a publication funded by the City of Baldwin, the Baldwin Park Chamber of Commerce and the Baldwin Park Unified School District, the newspaper article may not “feature” Mr. Núñnez, absent an exception.

Please note that Regulation 18901(b)(1) exempts a roster listing containing all the names of the elected officers of the agency.  A roster listing may be printed in the newspaper if the  specific requirements in the regulation are followed.  (Denhalter Advice Letter, No. I-95-135, copy enclosed.) 

I trust this answers your question.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Section 82041.5 and Regulation 18901(a)(4) define “mass mailing” for purposes of Section 89001 as over 200 unsolicited and substantially similar items sent in a calendar month. 





